rates through their effect on monetary assets and liabilities.

For the above currencies, we examined the sensitivity to a 10% change. For the BGN currency we did
not examine possible changes as the currency is pegged to the euro.

 2008
  RON MKD BGN AED QAR BHD USD ALL
Effect on the Results before tax (153) 62 0 31 (614) 3,656 (2,553) (268)
Effect on Equity (134) 0 0 (7) 48 (37) 0 1

 2007

  RON MKD BGN AED QAR BHD USD ALL
Effect on the Results before tax 136 157 0 (163) 122 1,021 (903) 0
Effect on Equity 0 0 0 0 19 18 0 0

To manage this category of risk, the Management and treasury department of the Group attend to
make sure that the receivables (income) and liabilities (expenses) are as much as possible in euro or in
currencies pegged to the euro (i.e. the Bulgarian Lev (BGN) or in the same currency so as to be offset
respectively.

ANALYSIS OF INTEREST RATE RISK
The Group’s policy is to minimize its exposure to interest rate risk regarding its long-term financing.
82% (euro 29,321) of liabilities from financial leasing and a total of 60% of long-term debt, are in
fixed rates.

The following table presents the sensitivity of the results for the period as well as of equity towards a
reasonable change in interest rates (for long-term and short-term debt) amounting to +20% –20%
(2007: +/-10%). The changes in interest rates are estimated to be normal in relation to current
market conditions.

  2008 2007
  +20% -20% +10% -10%
Result for the period before taxes (996) 996 (517) 517

The Group is not exposed to other interest rate risks or price risk of securities whose price is traded on
a financial market.

TERNA GROUP
NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2008
(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise)

68

ANALYSIS OF CREDIT RISK
The credit risk exposure of the Group is limited to financial assets which at the Balance Sheet date are
as follows:

 2008 2007

Categories of financial assets

Financial assets available for sale 36 96

Cash and equivalents 188,961 84,970

Loans and receivables 274,731 186,074

Total 463,728 271,140